## RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 047

## A RESOLUTION HONORING THE 2023 MOELLER HIGH SCHOOL BASEBALL TEAM

WHEREAS, Moeller High School has a rich tradition of excellence in the athletic endeavors of its sports teams and student-athletes; and

WHEREAS, the 2023 Moeller High School Baseball Team continued this tradition by completing its season with a victory in the finals of the Ohio High School State Athletic Association baseball tournament bringing the state championship in baseball to the school for the ninth time in school history; and

**WHEREAS**, the Moeller High School Baseball Team has won a state championship in six straight decades, and the 2023 team ended the year ranked fifth in the nation; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Township Trustees of Sycamore Township wishes to congratulate Moeller High School on its state baseball championship and Coach Tim Held and his staff on their accomplishments in the sport of baseball;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Board of Township Trustees of Sycamore Township, State of Ohio:

**SECTION 1.** 

The Board of Trustees of Sycamore Township, Ohio, hereby extends our warmest and sincerest congratulations to Moeller High School, the 2023 baseball team, and Coach Held and his staff on the occasion of their state championship in baseball.

**SECTION 2.** 

This resolution shall be incorporated within the permanent records of Sycamore Township, and a copy shall be presented to Coach Held by the Board.

PASSED unanimously this 20th day of June, 2023.

Fracy Schwegmann, Chairman

Thomas J. Weidman, Vice Chairman

Thomas C. James, Trustee

ATTEST:

Jonathan T. Deters, Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Lawrence E. Barbiere, Law Director